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p . _ Proceedlngs of the’ Seventh Sessmn of the Assam

‘Elections under. Soverelgn Democratle Repubhcan Constltu-' ,
t10‘n of India, . A ; o

| The .- House ‘'met -in the Assembly Chamber DlSpur

Legislative - Assembly assembled after the Seventh Genéral VL

-Guwahatj '.on Monday, ‘the 1st -April; 1985 with - the

present ‘
|STARRED -
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

| (To Wthh oral replles were g1ven)

R e N I 3
- Ee ’-«4’7 . e - ~ B

o -:..«.r,\Dated 15t Apnl 1985

Re Assam 8 .‘State Lottery

B, - Shii HARENDRA NATH TALUKD&R asleed ,e
3 - *159. W111 the MlmSter, FmanCe be pleased to state- T

‘() Whether it is.a fact that the Assam State Lottery ,
has been runnlng through the Contractor ? o X

Lo

(b) I so, Smce When? L

’ (c) What are the reasens for appomtment of the'
Contractor 2 .

N ’

% ) ( a The terms of agreemenf W1th the Contractor ?

: e) _The Det proﬁts earned by the GOVernment in the
years 1982-83, 1983-84 and 1984-—85 ?

~

Hon ble Speaker in:'the., Chaijr, .12 (twelve) Ministers, o
8 (eight) - Mm18ters of - State and 37 (thlrty-seven) Members S



b 1T

- - of the: gross value . of “tijckets .issued -for- each. 'draw for

R T uQUiES’I‘-IONS | [1st Apri-
. Shri Md. IDRIS' (Mipjster, Finance) replied:

- DIkt s th | Ing Agent appointed’
. by the State Goy hrough a Sole Selllng Age I

- was appointed in Qetgher, 1982 for selling Lottery tickets. |

 ing ifcreased sale of T otgery Sckets throughout the Country
" %o that the Lot; Lottery ticke g iy

(d)——',I‘he Present tern .""i":agfeement with.ﬂle Sole
" Selling Agent -are mainlyr,t':: ‘_i%ll_OWS — e

(i) - He is_ solely e ; entire
“lot of tickets issued’ " him for each draw and no liability" |
- on account of unsold tickets vests. in Government. .~

- penses incUrred by him on account of publicity and mag- -

ntee cquival
. secutive draws (exclu(fimil lue of lckety fr fhrescon

-~
-

- 159. (@)—1It iS‘;n‘ot. a fact. The Assam .State LOtteriéS_ A
are _conducted by tpe sfa{:’ c't'(';rovemment. Only the sale of
(b)—DOes- not afise. i—l‘oWe’Ver the ‘Sole Selling Ageni

(©)—The Sole "‘Selling:-"Agent was appointed for ensuf-

€Iy can earn pIQﬁtS-‘

() ‘The number- of tjckets to be Sold by the Sole
Selling Agent should ngt be joss fhan 21 lakhs edch week

tesponsible for the sale of the entize

(i) He is to be 'pé,id a service charge of 9 Percent‘

marketing all “the lottery tickets Which is inclusive of egs -

keting; . T /

) ~The ‘expénditure ' on account of prize money, /

Igémlfng of fickets and publication of results is borne by

Goverfilent 5 % . . T
) Unclaiimed prizes. are forfeited to Government ;
(Vi) A sectrity ‘deposit in the form of a bank guap.

°nt to the gross value of tickets for three con-

and agents commission ) hag to be furnished by the Solg;

_(vii)’ Advafice paymént in cash or bank draft ig re- .
quired to be paid by the Sole Selling Agent bef... licketg
are issued tohjm; ~ - . ;. . RO o

s
~ 3
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3 y (vm) The Sole Selhng Agerit’ is: authonsed to appomt
2 1S own agent and StOCletS at his own risk and respon-
%1b111ty ;. ‘ 4 . |

(Xl) The agreement is vﬁhd for one year S
(€ The net proﬁt earned age 1— ' '

1982-83 Rs. 26.65 lakhs. 1983-84 Rs 94 96 la‘klis 1984-8‘5
o Rs 78 00. lakhs (approx)

- Shrl HARENDRANATH TALUKDAR —Slr, -
the Finance Minister is‘lucky as the . financial year has

__just started ‘with a profit of Rs. 78 lakhs in' this year. -

~"May I know fromthe.” Finance .Minister ‘whether at-any
%Lme the lottery was closed or ‘discontinued’? :° . .

L4

Shri Md. IDRIS (Minister)—Yes, Su durmg thls year

" 1984-85 we, had to forgo 8 draws,

g Shi HARENDRANATH TALUKDAR—-What were
he reasOnS for thls dlSCOntlnuatlgn 7 - T

' Shrl Md. IDRIS (Mxmster)—Thls is due to a change '
. :jn on€ -the . system ~of. appointing- Sele Sellmg‘-, .
- agents:" Prevlously there was only “one- sOle selling ‘agent.

- This erar we.-have’. décided to: appoiiit - tWo' ‘of them:. “For~ o

. -processing this -there was.. some. delay for which we Had

" {5 forgo 8 draws. . At the same- time I caninform the
‘ ouSG that we Wlll earn -better profit due  te

~ and hence the mrssmg draWs vl not aﬂ'eef the money

earnlllg :
- Shri HARENDRANATH TALUKDAR—H@ has replred

ce October, 1982 the ‘Sole Agent was appomted .
thiteﬂslleli that agent is strll continumg ? : -

* §hrj Md. IDRIS (Ministery—Yes, Sir. L

N
. Shri HARENDRANATH TALUKDAR—-For hoW‘_
B many , YOars he has been given agency. o
30
_ hri Md. I D R IS (Mlmster)e—-The term is for ong
- year Sa;tl so affer the expiry of the last year the term |
was renevred for 1984 and agam it has been renewed.

to this change ..



4 : QUESTIONS [1st April

Shri HARENDRANATH LALUKDAR—How this pro-
fit money is utilised ? :

Shri Md. IDRIS ( Minister )—Sir, the total money
received from selling of tickets are deposited with
the Government. 75 per cent of the net profit is distributed
to the various organisations for promotion of cultural,

educational and social activities under the rules. Out of

75 per cent, 25 per cent is given to Dr. B. Barua Cencer In-
stitute and the balance 50 per cent is given to other in-
stitutions and individuals for promotion of educational,
cultural and social activities.

Shri HARENDRANATH TALUKD AR.—Mr.
SPEAKER, Sir, whether there is a committee to select
these oOrganisations Or institutions ? Is there any Commi-
ttee to distribute this fund and select the organisations
or instituytions ?

Shri Md. IDRIS ( Minister ).—Yes, Sir, there is a
Committee  to distribute this fund. The Committee
consists of Minister, Finance, Minister, Education; MiniSter
Health; Minister, Social Welfare; Chief Secretary as Member

and the Financial Commissioner as the Member Secretary

of the Committee.

Shr§ HAR}_ENDRA NATH TALUKDAR.—Sir, how
many times this Committee sat for the selection ? :

Shri Md. IDRIS, (Minister).— Sir, I had the fortune
to sit only once in the last one year. e .

Shri BINOY KUMAR BASUMATARI.—Sir, what ar¢
the reasons for changing from one to two sole agents 74
Was there any occasion of difference between the original
sole selling agent and the Directorate ?

__ Shri Md. IDRIS. (Minister).—No, Sir, there was no
difference but the sole motive of changing is the Financial
“gain.

Shri ALTAF HOSSAIN MAZUMDAR.—Sir, will the
Hon’ble Minister be pleased to submit a list of benefici-
aries in the House so that we may know which institu-
tions have recelved the grants ?

S/
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© Shri Md IDRIS (Mlmster) -—S1r, I wﬂl read out
the. List. )

:Dr B. Barua Cancer Inst1tute

A

-~

15
f"l':"_ 6.
o
s s
100
S

91 N
- ‘ .\ S N

Gauhat1 Commerce College
f‘Gurucharan Collegs, S110har |

- Aryya V:ldyaplth College

: ,”Nazu'a MuS1c College

QUESTIONS

------

.. Rs

‘ South Golapara Bodo Cultural Commlttee Rs
‘ ; .Ralsulm Sangeet Academy, Kokrajhar

C 10,
’: QI' 11\ Janamangal Adarsha Andha Vldyalaya
: : ’.12
. 13=. S @ S Vﬂlage Bhakatpara

Purba Bharatl, Nalban .; T ;

Assam Sewa Sam1 i

’Guwahatl f. . f .

Rs.
e o " 4—,), :

Indlan Counc1l of Chlld Welfare
Teszr Branch.. . =

Tehapatty Puth1bharal P O Lahowal i Rs
: I{s‘;,
ks“i‘

Pragat1 Sangha, ,Mandla
SubOnSm Ashram North Lakhlmpur
Mltur Ashram, Borkhola‘lf._'.;; e
Athkhel Ashram, Gelek1 SO
N atun l(_amalabgﬁ Satra e

. . L

_Nowgong Bengah Natya Mandu .f, -'Rs; -

. Naz1ra Mazdbor Kala Knst1 | ,V Rs

Rs;.‘,"
. R’s;i

Rs.
- RS

'-f_s

Rs 3,34,768.00
“Rs’1,00,000.00
";{Rs 1,00,000.00
25,000.00
50 000. 001 “

50 00000
10 ooo,ooir
,10 000 00 ..
15,000, @0{' o
25, 00000 o

V10 000 00::"
45,000. co'} L
4000000
L 40,000.00.
4000000

4...,

m"‘fio 600. 00 o
’25;0@0 00 s
10,0000

10,000:00
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22. Assam Sectt. Sports & Cultural ... Rs. 25.000.00 -
Organisation, Dispur. A
23. Azan Peer Dargah Committee ... ... Rs. 25.000.00 :
: P. O. Nakachari. . i
This is the distribution list for the last year.
fas onfomral 39 P
BINAAT TG 4T 2
#5401 AR IAHEAT RerR TA? TEME GNIE 9 AR
(¥) AN TRYTR TTS TRT FARIAT T[S ARNRT N ;Y TH IMS A
NS
() I AR WS BF W TEEETS [N 5 W I WE TS o
EHIEC ?
() WRT JEOMFIE TS IR 9 IS (69T I [6IME I AW Y
U WIS N beN Towr Tmm Ziee oeec ¢
8RTTE ARET FEeRT (I T e wah) o 8ew s =
%01 (F)—Iry TA IAS TS H,5¢,000-00 53T ¥7@ T LTI
W) TAMAR WS CF I IHFMLIRTS R @ 59 WSRO S (A \
&ar 7 o— ~

(3) TN fowr w1 aferal w9 AT 25,29,668.00
(R) WRIN v aferres A $%,320,580.00 )
T T:6—94,59,058.00

(M-TEIMR 71 T @ FFR o SriERr g4 TS ST T 5|

Re : Subsidiary Health Centre
Shri BARKAT ULLAH asked :
*161. Will the Minister, Health be pleased to state—
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1985] QUESTIONS ‘ 7

(@) Whether it is a fact that the Government has
decided to establish a Subsidiary Health Centre. at Buhra-
gohainthan under Hajo Revenue Circle ?

(b) If so, whether the establishment of the Sybsidiary
Health Centre as proposed will be started within this
financial year ?

Dr. BHUMIDHAR BARMAN, (Minister, Health)
replied: —

161. (a) Yes.

(b) —The plan and estimate for the works are being
awaited from Public ~Works Department and on receipt
thereof, Administrative approval to start the work will be
issued.

BI93I00e o— AT WEHAT FR7 NZ OOT IAT OIS TIGHRET A A ATBIZATHT ATFER
AW @S U2 TREAVANR W OGS 3T 7

T GiFEE T ™ Tal) oYl [IerR R WEre  SiEed S
WIMS WFS FIE ARCATCICSA | :

Re: Trainees in Hindi Training College
Shri HEMEN DAS, asked:—
*162. Will the Minister, Education be pleased to State

(a) The number of trainees in Hindi Training College
North Guwahati in 1984 ?

(b) Whether it isa fact that the trainees undertook
an educational excursion in November and December, 1984 ?

(c) If so, the number of Railway tickets booked on
5th November 1984 for the excursion party ?

Shri NAGEN NEOG (Minister of State, Education)
replied ‘ - .

162 (a)—62.

(b)—Yes.

(c)—One ticket purchased for 72 persons.
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ANAAT  TOT A1 LF W, 92 GGIFH GEF BAe  (wAmed AT

Larfe |
. 8o e (Tal) o— WErE AEME, U @96 e b 9 BE Hid; 8 &
FETE B B |

AeT TSR - SOE WEE, Tal @M SR e W (SIS A AT
siaERTe LR IS ? :

Ao e (FET) o— GHF MIMH, (OEedl @9T "R |

T et @ Toleeomem
aaee Ao TR §

*woimwﬁﬁrﬂamﬁmwﬁaﬁaw—,
W REAE e ToieeTan 4R neRTS [ %4 15 =4 2

.-ﬁqﬁ? SH4T T (AR fqerN ) @ &e1 fieg s
w0l b TofeeTew AW e W Wio o 59 < S w
RIZ| e TS IR I AT 49 TR oS ST o4 AR

@IIFE R WEFANT FH AT IR S T8F 282,608 5T SA Ib b8
SIEE T T tam . * 2

%Wmﬁaz—aixﬁﬂﬁmwwammwwmﬁzmmﬁm

IR CRF IR WIE| AMeE Al I AT @f e Teeers O[S %9 W
PR ANF ST ?

O 2 S T (PR wal) o— U 9IS MeAES 919
: : JT @A IS
ﬁ@‘lmwﬁmﬁﬁamﬁﬁammmﬂaﬂwm.

m?@ﬂmws—ﬁmra%mm@fwmm TR BTGISONd LT

Enzsnm QIR A (A Tl o Ryl G e ung  reerme «ien S

%wm:—wﬁ%hmﬂmmmmmﬁ?

O SN AT (AFm TE) -aiereea mwméwtﬁ ez
Re: Morning Shift in Lumding College

Shri DEBESH CHAKRABORTY asked -

2 o j64. Will the Minister, Education 1?3 pleased to

<

L oadedell aais an il



1985} QUESIIONS 9
(a) Whether permission to open Morning Shift in

-, Lumding College has been accorded by Government ?

(b) If so, whether necessery allowances are also paid
to the teachers and staff for teaching in the Morning Shift ?

Shri LOUIS ISLARI (Minister of State, Education)
replied :

164. (a)—Yes.

(b)—A proposal in this regard is under consideration.
For your information Sir, I may say that necessary
sanction has been given.

- Re : G, I. Sheet.
Shri MOHAMMAD ALI asked :

* 165. Will the Minister, Rural Development be pleased
to state —

(a) Whether it is a fact that C. I. Sheet supplied
to the school building work under RLEGP named Kasalya
Das, L. P. School under Balijana Dev. Block within
Goalpara District is of inferior quality ?

(b) If so, whether it is a fact that the weight of
each of the Bundle of C. I. Sheet so supplied

is 100 K. G.?

(¢) If not, the reasons for supply of such C.I' Sheets
by the Project Director, Goalpara D R D.A. and B. D. O.

Balijana ?

Shri RAGHUNATH PAMEGUM (Minister, Rural
Development) replied :

165. (a)—No.
(b)-No. the weight of each bundle is 83-92 K. G.

(¢c) —Does not, arise.
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Sy W i— FESE AT ST R ES AR fwrer Sra e W@ee
WWWWW@WMWWMlW Tal TEmw 9t T 9
T2

ﬁm:mmm(amwm):—mmwsmhwﬁam
mmﬂhwfwhmimo-@oawawmwwmﬁmim
T oES SN 7 WA {ius SRR A TqYTe TN AT P ASHE ST

Wmmiwﬁwfwfswﬁfsﬁmmﬁmwmwﬂwmm
oiferans =R |

Awreas MY~ OME WA Me'T IR qatey e amEare T
wrEfes g Tal WM 92 FAT S ?

flRe; Y AN (A - O FECT e o Al

Shri BAJLUL BASIT.—What is the price of the GCI
sheet ?

Shri RAGHUNATH PAMEGUM (Minister).—Sir, the
price of GCI sheet, excluding taxes, is Rs. 1270 per bundle.

e w1 — A TR SE 9 o o1 15 g fob Trege AR W e
74 FIZAR OF =P

fRw; M7 o (al) - Taew Ferve @iheee ANy fewA e o
tZE |

Aqaaote i— @2 Basme e wfem we; o ofawe 7 &iee at wa-

qCH AR

QAT ST (At ¢ O =T (R TS WiR |

f@ SmEm affes F=ma |1
Bz I oRTem RIAE ¢
2508 | AFT AW TEOUH TET MEME TAIE I SR

(F) TAED] TIAR  WETT TS ATEE Me” AYWS WRW  AHed
25155 b8 T4US @RT (TR F BAiey WS F47 LATEA 7

(%) B8 TM=™a  sfveRer 4 TRl WA Heenr e Aerie Faiive
ERT e ©F AT AOIS HIEN U IYT GIINA G ?

(M) TRIAT st aiemta e ST Wt AR ?

s
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THAIAT THAS BIINA 196 I O SEEERed | AN 9o uWnE R[a wrsS
FIATET Rz AR AT T fweemst = sl oveea T tme |

AE Y SN TTeY 9RE RINA  FA9 RN | BN FECT -
Rufas fam g fewa RRem we MR e 96 R RiRae aim
I wifzg M o€ @9 TS UITE  9ORS IPIT AW TN =W ¥2 A
10 12 < e B e M o N O v L G ) A
TR 8RS TN TS GIi9 [So1eer | 7 QAT BT WRTe A9 AT Si6re GIR0er
FIIGT 7R AER SN FRCT SFS INH {CATG. o6 I A LS HREN 5 Al
BA HEATS 399 ARCS OF . TFRT G99 A |

8hezere M1 (I RS At - er wisie fniem opdr erete TEee e
T [ AT O @RS fO8 WX GG W T el T @ iR
fouT 2208 WIR; A BT SR67 WER IE CANGT 6|

flraE WY SEAE o— AW TRIAT eTE «wewss e oanaw aShr e
CHE] (2T TSR (HRC0T N9 AW GIAREATT RIS T5e seee et i
UTIF 6 WNH WS AR WEAReS OIS I4T AL

Bresrs ¥ (AW a1 o— TR’ WiiE om0 WeR te@s 304 jww &=

RraE T OTTFTE o— TRIRT AW e atawes Trm R Toeaster @fem
U9; R RS OrAe TSR IRCTR HIFRA I NIE 1S P

MBrors w57 (AW WA ¢ GADT GEF WIMA, S AT G GRET Wi I
o 3TA9 (50 B RS IW TS T A2 | GrefE R wyTe I o
fa5re 3R s @ O IerR et Reft utw e TRy T
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AT Ores f9omn° e Rl G 329 e
I
Sk

BRaeo8e i W7 TFAT b0 NIl WS (orEe 9 EWT IR | et T
EAT MR ATSE SRS S NE R IR GG O’ Snd SR

BRCorE W (WA WAl = WRA ¥ IeNw WH A Wikl «&eor feemsd ®
em?@f@?ﬁht@ﬁhhﬂwwﬁzﬁmmmﬁl

Aaeblea s~ @XoT Ty AR A ways S, | T afee wie oh- ¥
TS A TPRIFIN Fwd W M S PR FEA WS G @A A

2w Y SRS - EF R, GXOT e RIS qMHe Al
Mr. Speaker:—This question is kept Pending.

2 ored o=
BN TR WiE |
LR LU o b e ) 2 O ) 0 o e e o o e T B

(F) @A >018lbe I STWA  ALZOT GIEEIAS 26 FZ5A G TH T
T G 7

() T oA ST w4 GOA @A AT S5 181b8 & NI 50,000
(72 TZEE) BT T Gred @ WG R ZHCA P

(1) FFeA AT TR 959e R faEer Sq181b8  WINW ©T® WH  femw
AR AT TRCEE BRINd G ?

() I O GTETAE AT [REw O
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Mr. SPEAKER.—No, no, my point is that the Hon’ble
Member must not teach the Hon’ble MiniSter. He is only
to put question. You are not required to teach. You
are allowed to put supplementaries,
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Mr, SPEAKER : Now item No. 2 Shri Mohammed
Ali to raise,
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MATTER UNDER RULE 301
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LAYING OF REPORTS AND RULES

Mr, SPEAKER.—According to him the date must be
after 1983. Leave it now. Let us come to Item No. 3.
Minister Finance to move.

Shri Md. IDRIS ((Minister, Finance.)—Sir, I beg to
lay the 30th Annual Report, 1983-84 of the Assam
Financial Corporation.

Mr_. SPEAKER.—Now - Item No. 4, Minister, Wakf ,
Properties to move. :

Smti. SYEDA ANWARA TAIMUR (Minister, Wakf
Properties).—Sir, I beg to lay the Assam Wakf Property
under unauthorised occupation) Ruler, 1979.

Mr. SPEAKER.—Now Item No. 5. Minister, PWD to
move.

GOVERNMENT RESOLUTION

~ Smti SYEDA ANWARA TAIMUR (Minister, PWD)—
Sir, 1 beg to move the resolution “whereas with the com- ¥
ing into force of the National Highways’ Act, 1956, the
Highways declared to be Natjonal Highways by or under

that Act came under the Legislative jurisdiction of the
Central Government

L)
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~ Whereas all matters pertaining to the use of the land
adjoining National Highways, e.g. restriction of ribbon
develo{)ments, control of access, removal of encroachment
control of road side land use, levy of betterment charges
etc. fall within the legislative jurisdiction of State and
included as item No. 13 of the State list :

Whereas this Assembly considers that it is desirable
to pass an Act to secure uniformity in the rules, regula-
tions, procedure etc. throughout India ;

Whereas the Parliament has necessary power under
Article 249 of the  Constitution to legislate  with
respect to any matter in the State list in the national
interest, the tenure of such legislation is limited to a
period not exceeding one year.

Now therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by
clause (1) of Article 252 of the Constitution of India this
Assembly resolves that the Parliament be requested to
pass an Act for regulating the matters mentioned above.

Shri BINOY KUMAR BASUMATARI.—Sir, this re-
solution that is before us is rather a motion of lifting
our ‘hands high and all the things which the State can
control are giving into the hands of Central Government.
Whereas all over the country, particularly the States are
now ol a move to gain more autonomy for administration
and power to the States; and I have here Sir with
me the National Highways Act, 1956. I therefore, have
reservation and I am not very clear as to .why this re-
solution is necessary whereas Sir, under Clause-6 of this
Act it says, I quote “The Central Government may give
directions to the Government of any State as to ths
carrying ou! in the State of any of the provisions of this
Act or of any rule, notification or order made there
under.” Therefore, Sir, the State Government, with the author-
ity given by the Central Government €an carry out all the action
necessary for improving the position of the national high-
ways. Here I think Sir, the main idea behind the Resolu-
tjon is the second para” whereas all maftters pertaining
to the use of land adjoining National Highways etc. etc.”
This may be the main issue of the Resolution. Whercas
Sir, if we study clause 4 of the Act we find this is al.
ready there. Therefore, Sir, I feel, this resolution is
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redundant. Clause 4 is like  this: All national highways

shall vest in the Union, and for the purposes of this

Act “‘higchways” include—(i) all land appurtenant thereto,
whethercdem}e’ucated or not; (i) all bridges, culverts,
tunnels, causeways, carriageways and other structures
constructed on Or across such highways and (iii) all fen-
ces, trees, posts and boundary, furlong and mile stones
of such highways or any land appurtenant to such high-
ways’’.. Therefore, Sir, clause 4 covers the purpose of the
resolution brought before the House by the Goyernment.
I have, therefore, my reservation that the proposed r€so—
lution is redundant and therefore, I oppose it. I would
like  to make an appeal to the  Government
that they should reconsider the resolution, they should
study it. - I think, as per clause 4, if there Dbe
any apprehension with the Government this clause 4 removes
this and Goyernment can act fully in consonance with
this clause. Whatever Obstacle is now faced by this Govern-
ment can be removed With the authority vested in clause.4,

With these words Sir, I again request the Government
to reconsider the resolution:
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Article-252. Power of Parliament to Legislate for two
or more States by consent and adoption of such legisla-
tion by any other State (1) If it appears to the Legis-
latures of tWo or more States to be desirable that any of
the matters Wwith respect to which Parliament has no
power to make laws for the States except 2s provided
in Acts 249 and 250 should be regulated in such States by
Parliament by law and if resolutions to that effect are
passed by all the Houses of the Legislatures of these States,
it shall be lawful for Parliament to pass an Act for regu-
lJating that matier accordingly, and any Act sO passed
shall apply to such States and to any other State by
which it is adopted afterwards by resolution passed in
that behalf by the House, or where there are two Houses,
by each of the Houses of the Legislature of that State
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Shri ~ BENOY KUMAR BASUMATARY :—Sig

after going through the Rule Book, I have only one more |
point. Sir, whether this is a resolution under Rule 115
of Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business or under -

Rule 72. Would the Hon’ble Minister, P. W.D- kindly
enlighten us ?

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDAR (Minister, Par-
liamentary Affairs) :—I request the Hon’ble Speaker to
kindly allow me to Speak. The Resolution Which has
been placed before the House by the Minister, P. W. D.
because of the Constitutional Provision under Article-252.
Under Article=252 of 'the = Constitutiopal it is  laid
down that the  Act that has been passed by the

Parliamznt and it is passed for the interest of several : ;
States and if any State wants to adopt the law passed "«
by Parliament, it may do so, it shall be lawful for the -

Parliament to pass an Act for regulating that matter
accordingly, and any Act so passed shall apply to such
States and to any other State by which it is adopted
afterwards by resolution passed in that behalf by the
House or where there are two Houses, by each of the
House of the Legislature of that State. Since it is a
National Highways Act, the Highways declared to be
National Highways by or under that Act come under the
Legislative Jurisdiction of the Central Government. The
Clauses make it clear that all matters pertaining to the
use of the land adjoining National Highways, e, g.
restriction of ribbon developments, control of access,
removal of encroachment, control of road side land use,
levy of betterment charges etc. fall within the legislative
jurisdiction of State and included as item No. 13 of the
State List. This Assembly, therefore, conisders that it is,
desirable to pass an Act to secure uniformity in the rules
regulations, pProcedure etc, Now with this, the Minister,
P. W. D. has come forward under Article-252 to secure
Resolution from this House otherwise the extent of law-
passed. by the Central Government will not be applicable
in this State.  Sir, I remember, the Hon’ble Minister,
P. W. D. has already explained that there is a great
deman? from the House itself that all along the Natjona]
Highw. /, there is an encroachment, there are shops adjacent.

to the National Highway and other structures in the road

side and these was very stringent criticism about this
matter and the Minister, P. W. D. wants to take the
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help of this House. It is also known that the Parliament
has necessary power under Article 249 of the Constitution
to legislate with respect to any matter in the State list
in the national interest, the tenure of such legislation is
limited to a period not exceeding ome year. It is for the
interest of the State and for this purpose this House
resolves that the Parliament may be requested to pass an
Act for regulating the matters mentioned, in the Resolution.
Shri Benoy Kumar Basumatary has, now, raised the
question that whether this is a Resolution under Rule 115.
‘Rule 115 staies that a member who wishes to move a
resolution shall give 10 clear days notice before the date
appointed for the disposal of private members’ resolutions
and shall together with the notice submit a copy of the
resolution which he wishes to move. Sir, obviously this
does not refer to the Rule 115 and it relates to Article-
252 and Minister, P. W. D. has come forward to take
the help of this House with a resolution that has to be
passed.

Shri BENOY KUMAR BASUMATARY :—Sir, the
point that is elucidated by the Hon’ble Law Minister, needs
to be further clarified. Sir, whatever business this House
undertakes should be legal and as per rules. Sir, if it iSa
resolution under Rule 115, then it is only a member
who can move the resolution. Government Cannot move
the resolution. Sir, there is another point i- €., under Rule
131(1) and under which a motion on & matter of general
public interest can be discussed only with the consent
of the Speaker. I want to get a clarification from the
Hon’ble Minister.

Mr. SPEAKER —Hon’ble Member wants to know.
whether the Minister has moved the resolution under
Rule 115 and he has already said that a member other
than a Minister can move a résolution under this Rule
She is a Minister —but there is one thing, almost all the
resolutions are first made under Rule 115 but under Rule
117, subject to the provisions of this Rule, 2 Member or a
Minister may move a resolution relating to a matter of

general public interest.

Shri BENOY KUMAR BASUMATARI —Thank you
very much Sir. But there is something wrong in the
notice. The proper form should be under Rule 117 but

this form is not followed.
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Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDER, (Minister) :—It
is absolutely legal. If an authority with jurisdiction to
pass an order, passed an order then mentioning of a
wrong section does not make it incorrect.

Mr. SPEAKER :—The Hon’ble member is so good
that he has made the discussion very lively. Now, I put
the resolution before the House. ‘“Whereas with the
coming into force of the National Highways Act, 1956,
the Highways declared to be “ational Highways by or
under that Act came under the T.egislative jurisdiction of
the Central Government ;

Whereas all matters pertaining to the use of the
land adjoining National Highways, e. g., restriction of
ribbon developments, control of access, removal of en-
croachment, control of road side land use, levy of bet-
terment charges etc., fall within the legislative jurisdiction
of State and included as item No. 13 of the State list ;

Whereas this Assembly considers that it is desirable to
pass an Act to secure uniformity in the rules, regulation,
Procedure etc., throughout India ;

_Whereas the Parliament hasg necessary power under
Article 249 of the Constitution to legislate with respect
to any matter in the State list in the national interest,
the tenure of such legislation is limited to a period not
exceeding one year.

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred - by
clause (I) of Article 252 of the Constitution of India
this Assembly resolves that the Parliament be requested
to pass an Act for regulating the matters mentioned above.”

The resolution is passed.

Now, Item No. 6 (a).
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Raj Bhavan,
Shillong.

February 28, 1985.
Under the provision of Article 207(3) of the Con-

stitution of India, I, Bhishma Narain Singh, Governor of
Assam, recommend that the Assam Legislative Assembly

- Members’ Salaries, Allowances and Pensions (Amendment)

Bill, 1985, be taken into consideration by the o
Legislative Assembly. : 4 Assam

Sd/-
(Bhishma Narain Singh)
Governor of Assam.

Shri MOHAMMAD IDRIS (Minister) :—Mr. Speaker
Sir, I beg to move that the Assam Legislative Assembly,
Members’ Salaries, Allowances and Pansions (Amendment)
Bill, 1985 be taken into consideration.

Shri BENOY KUMAR BASUMATARI:—Sir, I
have nothing to oppose because the value of rupee today
is only 19 p. and = the inflation since 1964 is 4247 all
over the country and this Bill that is proposed to be
amended i only for pensioners : it is not for us. There-
fore, Sir, those who have served the country, the State
and those who are languishing under poverty it is our
pounden duty to help them. With this we support the
gill and hope that we will look after our members

always.

ghri MOHAMMAD IDRIS (Minister) :—MTr, Speaker,
Sir, |1 am grateful to Hon’ble Member that he bhas
appreciated the measure of legislation which is only to
compensate, to give some€ extra benefit to those ex-MLAS
and they are not many only a few. So this benefit will
be extended to persons who had the opportunity to s€rve
the country and fight for freedom and made many
sacrifices. Therefore, thiS measure was brought before the
Houes only to ease their difficulty in these difficult times.

Mr. SPEAKER :—Now I put the motion that the
Assam Legislative Assembly Members® Salaries, Allowances
and Pensons (Amendment) Bill, 1985 be taken into
consideration. '
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(The motion is passed.)

Now, Item INo. 6(b). There is no amendment to the

Bill. So I put Clause 2. Clause 2 does form part of the

Bill. :
(The motion was adopted)

Now, I put Clause 1, Preamble, Enacting formula
and Short title of the Bill. :

Clause 1, Preamble, Enacting formula and the Short
title do form part of the Bill.

- (The motion was adopted)

Item No. 6(c).

Shri MOHAMMAD IDRIS (Minister) :—Mr. Speaker,
Sir, I beg to move tbat the Assam Legislative Assembl
Members’ Salaries, Allowances and Pensjons (Amendment%
Bill; 1985 be passed.

Mr. SPEAKER :—Now, I -put the motion that the
Assam Legislative Assembly Members’ Salaries, Allowances
and Pensions (Amendment) Bill, 1985 be passed.

The motion is pased. The -Bill is passed.

The House stands adjourned till 10 A. M. tomoIrow
the 2nd April, 1985. :

ADJOURNMENT

. The  House then rose at 11-21 A. M. and stood
adjourned till 10 A. M. on Tuesday the?2nd April, 1985,

Dated Dispur: ‘Dr. P. N. HAZARIKA,
Tbe 1Ist April, 1985, Secretary,

Assam Legislative Assembly.

AGP. (Mini) L. A. 62/87-—1500—20-4-88
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